
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 28th June, 2007 

Time: 10.30 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services, Tel 
01432 260239 

E-Mail: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 28TH JUNE, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor K Swinburne (Chairman) 

Councillor *SPA Daniels (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors WU Attfield, MJ Fishley, AE Gray, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

P Jones CBE, G Lucas, GA Powell, AP Taylor and PJ Watts 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2007.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. PRESENTATIONS ON BEHALF OF THE HEREFORDSHIRE PRIMARY 

CARE TRUST, THE HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST AND THE 
WEST MIDLANDS REGIONAL AMBULANCE NHS TRUST   

  

   
 To consider the issues and challenges facing the Trusts. 

 
 

   
7. PUBLIC SERVICE TRUST FOR HEREFORDSHIRE (REPORT 

ENCLOSED SEPARATELY)   
  

   
 To consider an update on the development of Public Service Trust 

arrangements for Heref
[...]
l brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 30th March, 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
Councillor  TM James (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, G.W. Davis, P Jones CBE, G Lucas, R Mills, 

GA Powell and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor WLS Bowen.  Mr J. Wilkinson and Mrs A. Stoakes, 

Chairman and Vice-Chairmen of the Primary Care Trust Patient and 
Public Involvement Forum were also present. 

  
  
103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor J.G. Jarvis. 
  
104. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
106. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th March, 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
107. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
108. PUBLIC SERVICE TRUST   
  
 The Committee considered an update on the development of a Public Service Trust 

for Herefordshire. 
 
Mr Russell B. Hamilton, Project Director for the Public Service Trust (PST) 
development presented his report.  He reminded the Committee of the background 
to the development of the PST and the key aims of the project.  He then commented 
on the establishment of a Steering Group to oversee the project, the establishment 
of 8 working groups and progress to date.  He noted that all of the working groups 
had identified areas where early progress could be made and this was already 
having a beneficial effect.  The intention was that a public consultation exercise on 
the formation of a PST would begin in the spring/summer. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2007 

 
The Director of Adult and Community Services commented on the groundbreaking 
nature of the project and the work being carried out to ensure that key questions 
relating to the successful delivery of the project were addressed.  The project 
promised significant efficiencies and benefits for the public. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• That the Primary Care Trust would need to conduct a public consultation 
exercise on the arrangements for carrying out its commissioning role. 

 

• The Communications and Consultation Strategy, a draft of which had been 
circulated separately, forming appendix 3 to the report, was discussed.  It was 
acknowledged that there would be a need to tailor the presentation of 
information to the various audiences it needed to reach.  It was confirmed that 
this was in hand. 

 

• Mr Hamilton commented on arrangements to identify and record the desired 
benefits of the project so that progress towards realising them could be tracked 
to ensure that they materialised. 

 

• That it was essential that the project was 
[...]
ssed relatively 
quickly.  He drew attention to the following matters:  the need to ensure IT was in 
place to support the aim of reducing waiting times from when a GP referred a patient 
for treatment to the start of treatment to 18 weeks; the need to keep car parking 
arrangements under review; and the need for further improvement in infection 
control, noting the importance of ensuring public confidence. 
 
The Chairman of the Hospitals Trust said that the Health Check system was fairer 
and more constructive than the former star rating system.  The Trust’s record 
demonstrated improvement. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chairman of the Hospitals Trust Board, who was coming 
to the end of her term of office, and congratulated the Board on its achievements. 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Adult and Community Services be authorised 
to finalise the Annual Health Check commentaries for 
transmission to the Trusts taking account of the Committee’s 
comments, following consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee. 

  
112. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH BILL   
  
 The Committee received a report on the provisions of the Local Government and 

Public Involvement in Health Bill, noting in particular the introduction and 
development of Local Involvement Networks (LINks) replacing the existing Public 
and Patient Involvement Forums (PPIFs).    
 
The wish of the existing PPIF members to be involved in helping to develop new 
arrangements was noted. 
 
It was decided that the Committee would not at this stage visit one of the early 
adopter sites experimenting with the development of LINKs. 

  
113. SUMMARY OF ACTION IN RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
  
 The Committee considered a report on progress against recommendations made by 

the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

4



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                 
[...]
structure and arrangements from the 

report to the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting on 30th March 2007.  The Steering 

 

 PUBLIC SERVICE TRUST FOR HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

 Report By: Project Director, Herefordshire Public Service Trust 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                    28 JUNE 2007 
 

 

 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Russell B. Hamilton, Project Director, Herefordshire Public Service Trust (01432) 383515 
 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee 28 June 2007 PST 
 

Group and Working groups have continued to meet on a regular basis to develop the 
proposal in accordance with the Project Initiation document (enclosed with report 
dated 30th March 2007) previously agreed by the Cabinet and PCT Board. 
As a consequence of this the public consultation was launched on 12th June 2007 
and will run until 31st July 2007.  Although there was no statutory requirement to 
consult both organisations believed that it was intrinsically the right thing to do.  
Whilst the original proposal had been to consult for twelve weeks this was later 
reduced to seven by mutual agreement as the Strategic Health Authority (SHA) 
instructed that the PCT should no longer be consulting on proposals for its provider 
services as originally planned pending potential further guidance from the 
Department of Health later in the year.  The result of this simplified the process and 
enabled the Public Service Trust to become the sole focus of the consultation 
process.  A copy of the consultation document is attached.  (Appendix 1). 
 

8. The PST Steering Group has agreed a comprehensive communications strategy 
(Appendix 2) that underpins the project and consultation process in detail.  Significant 
work was done as a result of this to raise awareness of the project in advance of the 
public consultation.  A wide range of opportunities have been created for people in 
Herefordshire to engage in and contribute to the 
[...]
rutiny Committee 28 June 2007 PST 
 

the purpose of enabling NHS Bodies and Councils the flexibility to work together in 
developing co-ordinated services. 
 

12. It is important to note that within the framework that this provides that the Public 
Service Trust would not be a legal entity but an innovative partnership that makes 
new and maximum use of existing legal powers for NHS bodies and Councils to work 
together in designing and commissioning improved services for local people.  It 
would help overcome organisational boundaries and achieve a fundamental shift in 
thinking from a National Health Service that has traditionally addressed ill-health first 
and promotes well-being to one that places health and well-being first and addresses 
ill-health to the highest possible standard when required. 
 

13. The following diagram shows how the PST would relate to the statutory bodies 
namely the Council and PCT. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. The above proposal recognises that there is currently no national legal framework to 
allow Councils and Primary Care Trusts to form a single legal entity.  However in the 
future the aspiration is to work with government in effecting further flexibility and 
changes in legislation that would enable the development of the Public Service Trust 
as a legal entity and a single employer in its own right.  This would offer staff a clear 
career structure, develop experience in truly integrated commissioning of services 
and would attract further high-calibre staff to Herefordshire who are interested in 

Public Service Trust Arrangements

Public Service Trust
Arrangements

COUNCIL

Hospital

Housing
Some

PCT Provider

services

Third sector

Highways

PCT

GPs Cultural services

Herefordshire
Partnership

Leisure



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                    28 JUNE 2007 
 

 

 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Russell B. Hamilton, Project Director, Herefordshire Public Service Trust (01432) 383515 
 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee 28 June 2007 PST 
 

working for a leading edge organisation, which will in turn enhance outcomes in 
public service for local people. 
 

15. The PST Steering Group envisage a formal recommendation regarding the way 
forward based on the combination of the result of the public consultation and the 
detailed work being undertaken and being made to the Cabinet and PCT Board at 
the beginning of September 
 

16. Depending on the outcome of this process the timetable could see ‘shadow’ Public 
Service Trust arrangements in place by October / November and fully operational 
from the beginning in April 2008. 
 

17. It is already apparent that both the Council and Primary Care Trust are benefiting 
from the closer working relationships that are developing as a result of this work.  
There are many areas that would benefit from an integrated approach to public 
services through a Public Service Trust for Herefordshire.  
 

Risk Management 
 

18. The Integrated Governance Working Group has produced a risk register on behalf of 
the Steering Group.  The Risk Register identifies the “top” risks for the proposed PST 
as identified by both the Council and Primary Care Trust.  The Risk Register is 
reported through existing mechanisms and focuses on risks relating to the respective 
partners arising from the PST development.  This Risk Register is reviewed at each 
meeting of the Steering Group. 
 

Consultees 
 

19. A wide range of stakeholders have been engaged in the process in accordance with 
the Herefordshire Public Service Trust Communications and Consultation Strategy.  
The consultation is viewed as a two-way process and consultees are actively 
encouraged to comment on the proposal.  This can be done in a variety of ways 
including feedback forms at the back of the consultation and summary documents, 
via a FREEPOST address, online via www.publicservicetrust.info, by email to 
consultation@herefordpct.nhs.uk or in writing to the Project Officer. 
 

20. Anyone requiring help understanding the consultation document or needing it in other 
format or language can obtain this by contacting the Project Officer. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 THAT the Committee notes progress and the next steps in relation to the 
establishment a Public Service Trust for Herefordshire. 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Scoping Report – Public Service Trust – Herefordshire produced by Alan 
Curless & Associates Ltd 

• Decision of Cabinet on 26 October 2006. 

• Report to the Health Scrutiny Committee – 30 March 2007. 



 
1

  H
e

re
fo

rd
s
h

ir
e

 P
u

b
lic

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 T

ru
s
t 

C
o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
ti
o
n
s
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 s

tr
a
te

g
y
  

 (V
e
rs

io
n
 7

: 
6
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
0
7
) 

   C
o

n
te

n
ts

 
    

O
b
je

c
ti
v
e
s
 

S
ta

n
d
a
rd

 d
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n
 

V
is

io
n
 a

n
d
 v

a
lu

e
s
 

B
ra

n
d
 n

a
m

e
 a

n
d
 v

is
u
a
l 
id

e
n
ti
ty

 
A

u
d
ie

n
c
e
s
 a

n
d
 s

ta
k
e
h
o
ld

e
rs

 
P

ri
n
c
ip

le
s
 f

o
r 

e
n
g
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

A
u
d
it
 o

f 
c
o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 c

h
a
n
n
e
ls

 
P

ro
p
o
s
a
l 
fo

r 
s
h
a
re

d
 o

n
lin

e
 w

o
rk

in
g
 

D
ra

ft
 c

o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 p

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 p

la
n
  

R
is

k
 a

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

E
v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n
 

P
a
g
e
 0

2
 

P
a
g
e
 0

3
 

P
a
g
e
 0

4
 

P
a
g
e
 0

5
 

P
a
g
e
 0

6
 

P
a
g
e
 0

7
 

P
a
g
e
 0

8
 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
 

P
a
g
e
 1

4
 

P
a
g
e
 1

9
 

P
a
g
e
 3

4
 

P
a
g
e
 3

5
 

   



 
2

O
b

je
c
ti

v
e
s
 

 

 
1

. 
T

o
 a

c
h

ie
v
e

 a
m

o
n

g
 a

ll 
s
ta

k
e

h
o

ld
e

rs
, 

a
 h

ig
h

 l
e

v
e

l 
o

f 
a

w
a

re
n

e
s
s
 a

n
d

 u
n

d
e

rs
ta

n
d

in
g
 o

f 
th

e
 

v
is

io
n

 a
n

d
 t

h
e

 b
e

n
e

fi
ts

 t
o

 b
e

 s
e

c
u

re
d

 b
y
 t

h
e

 c
re

a
ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 n

e
w

 p
a

rt
n

e
[...]
ling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

7 Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact the Directorate Services Officer (Health) to 
log the issue so that it may be taken into consideration when planning future agendas 
or when revising the work programme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

5



6



Appendix 1 

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2007/08 

 

June 2007 

Items • Presentation by Chief Executives of the Herefordshire 
Primary Care Trust the Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust and 
the West Midlands Ambulance Trust and the Cabinet 
Member. 

• Public Service Trust Update 

• Work Programme 

September 2007 

Items • Annual Report of Director of Public Health  

• Update on Foundation Trust status 

• Update of Public Service Trust 

• Update on four options for Primary Care Trust provider arm 
services 

• Mental health – Primary Care Trust proposal for provision of 
long term accommodation 

• Mental Health Rehabilitation Service – possible proposal by 
Primary Care Trust 

• Update on response to Review of Communications, in 
particular by the Hospitals Trust 

• Update on the out of hours service having regard to the 
project being undertaken on unscheduled care. 

• Progress in developing a Memorandum of Understanding 
between the Council and the Health Protection Agency 
dealing with the protocols for tackling infectious diseases. 

Scrutiny Reviews • Access to health 1) for ethnic minorities – Scoping 
Statement 

December 2007  

Items • Plan Annual Health Check commentaries 

• Public Service Trust Update 

• NHS Local Delivery Plan Briefing 

• Procurement Process For the Local Involvement Network 

Scrutiny Reviews • Access To Health 2) transport – scoping statem

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 28th June, 2007 at 10.30 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor K Swinburne (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, MJ Fishley, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

P Jones CBE, G Lucas and AP Taylor 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 

Mr J Wilkinson and Mrs A Stokes, Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Primary Care Trust Patient and Public Involvement Forum were also 
present. 

  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors: SPA Daniels (Vice-Chairman) GA Powell 

and PJ Watts. 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 Councillor D Greenow substituted for Councillor PJ Watts. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2007 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
6. PRESENTATIONS ON BEHALF OF THE HEREFORDSHIRE PRIMARY CARE 

TRUST, THE HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST AND THE WEST MIDLANDS 
REGIONAL AMBULANCE NHS TRUST   

  
 The Chairman welcomed the representatives from the three Trusts and invited them 

to each give a short presentation on the issues and challenges facing their 
respective Trust. 
 
Herefordshire Primary Care Trust – Julie Thornby – Director of Corporate 
Development. 
 
 
Ms Thornby reported that the Herefordshire Primary Care Trust (PCT) had been 
formed in 2000 combining the Herefordshire Primary Care Group; NHS Community 
Trust and Health Authority.  The PCT was responsible for patients registered with 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2007 

 

 

Herefordshire General Practitioners (GPs), with 100 commissioning staff, 1200 
provider staff, a budget of £233m and facilities throughout the County.  The area 
covered by the PCT was co-terminus with that of the Council, an advantage of which 
was the joint working arrangements particularly in the area of Social Care and Health 
Care. 
 
She highlighted the four key functions of the PCT namely: Commissioning (plan and 
purchase) health and care services – ranging from contracts for the community as a 
whole to an individuals specific care needs; Promote and protect public health – 
through initiatives against obesity, smoking or alcohol; Work with primary care (GPs, 
dentists, pharmacists, opticians), and the delivery of community and mental health 
services (provider services). 
 
She outlined the structure of the PCT Board (Executive and Non-Executive 
Directors), a number of committees and the relationship with the Hereford Hospital 
Trust (commissioning services) and the West Midlands Strategic Health Authority 
(responsible for overseeing performance management). 
 
She highlighted a number of challenges namely:  

• Patient access to service target of 18 weeks wait (from first referral to 
treatment);  

• Developing and modernising services e.g. unscheduled care and she gave 
examples of developments in mental health contracts and the use/delivery of 
A&E services,  

• Reducing health inequalities further details of which may be covered by a 
future presentation to the Committee by the Director for Public Health. 

• The national initiative to expand choice and diversity for patients and the 
need to ensure that local providers provide the sort of services expected. She 
suggested that the younger generation may more used to shopping around 
for services and therefore be more inclined to elsewhere for treatments. 

• Ensuring financial balance. 

• Working with local GPs to further develop practice based commissioning. 

• Building on various options that may arise from the Public Service Trust and 
ensuring that there was a clear separation between commissioner and 
provider. 

 
 
Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust – Martin Woodford – Chief Executive. 
 
Mr Woodford reported that it was a small Trust when compared to Trusts nationally 
(317 beds serving 230,000 population in Herefordshire/Powys) with 1364 full time 
staff; £91m turnover (2006/07) and a significant overhead (£12m) of PFI hospital.  
He put this in the context of: providing patient choice; GP practice based 
commissioning; payment by results (based on a national scale); competition from 
independent providers and working towards a Foundation Trust in 2008.  Operating 
from a PFI building the Trust had two main commissioners namely Herefordshire 
PCT (85.4% of income) and Powys Local Health Board (9.2% and increasing).  The 
catchment area had a significantly higher population of over 65s than the national 
average (20% compared to 15%) and that upward trend was set to continue (with a 
50% increase in over 65s by 2020).  The Trust consistently exceeded national 
performance targets and he outlined performance in emergency medicine; elective 
surgery; maternity; out patient and local cancer services. 
 
He highlighted a number of key achievements namely: attaining financial balance for 
the last three years with the aim of achieving a financial surplus in 2007/08; 
exceeding key access targets; through a jointly funded venture with Macmillan 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2007 

 

 

Cancer Support the establishment of a state of the art Cancer Unit by 2009; being 
top performer in the West Midlands for a range of services; being recognised as one 
of the top 40 UK hospitals by independent benchmarking experts (CHKS) and 
achieving ‘Practice Plus – Improving Working Lives’ status. 
 
He explained the key challenges facing the Trust, together with appropriate 
commentary under the following themes: 
 
Involving patients: 
 

1. Meeting the 18 week access target from referral to treatment by end of 2007 
(a year ahead of the rest of the NHS).  In conjunction with the Herefordshire 
PCT, the Trust had been chosen as an early achiever of the 18 week referral 
to treatment target.  Attention was also being given to the system of capturing 
the relevant statistics. 

2. Reducing or even eliminating the incidence of hospital acquired infection.  
This was being addressed through the implementation of a new anti-biotic 
prescription policy and initiatives aimed at educating staff, visitors and 
patients in the importance of infection control. 

3. Engaging public and patients to improve the patient experience and 
developing a reputation for quality.  The Trust would be both increasing their 
public membership base and working together with patient interest groups to 
help improve services.  It also intended introducing a Quality Improvement 
Programme. 

 
Involving the Trust: 
 

4. Reducing the pressure on hospital beds by working more closely together 
with colleagues across the health and social care community.  The Trust 
would focus on reducing the pressure of unscheduled care.  He 
acknowledged that there was an upward trend in emergency need for beds 
and that three of the hutted wards were still in use.  However, efforts were 
being made to re-shape the hospital to close the hutted wards but keep the 
bed numbers. 

5. Using the potential of IT to improve care.   This would be through 
developments to electronic discharge information and the completion of 
electronic health records.  The GP online ‘booking’ service was in 
development. 

6. Putting the Trusts finances on a firmer footing and working smarter.  The 
Trust were working on creating a financial surplus, using the LEAN approach 
to working more efficiently. 

7. Closing the hutted wards and improving the organisation of care.  As 
mentioned earlier the Trust intend delivering a site Development Plan. 

8. Collaboration with other stakeholders in Cancer Care.  Through partnership 
working with Macmillan Cancer Support to open a new cancer unit and to 
resolve the debate regarding radiotherapy provision. 

 
Working with stakeholders: 
 

9. Promoting the Trusts services to GPs and providing improved out-reach 
services e.g. into Community Hospitals.  The Hospital Senior Clinical Teams 
regularly met with GPs to improve services and further improvements in 
chronic disease management programmes were planed. 

10. Working more effectively in partnership with commissioners / stakeholder 
organisations to deliver seamless care.  The Trust would maintain and 
improve relationships and ways of working with partners to address the 
targets. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2007 

 

 

 
The Committee noted that the responsibility of the Care Pathway Officer would focus 
on the strategic issues rather than the mechanism of moving patients through the 
hospital system.  Following a brief explanation of the working of the national scale of 
charges e.g. for a hip operation, the Committee noted that no problems had been 
experienced in financing care for migrant workers.  
 
Responding to questions concerning the capacity of the hospital site, particularly with 
the expected growth in the over 65s population and the business expansion of the 
Edgar Street Grid, the Committee were informed that the Trust were already working 
with both the PFI Contractor and the Council’s Planners to revise the site and ensure 
the optimum utilisation of space. 
 
 
West Midlands Ambulance Service – Malcolm Price – Divisional Manager 
(Herefordshire) 
 
Mr Price outlined the local management team for the service; the facilities served 
namely the Hereford Hospital and the four minor injury units in the County towns and 
the ambulance stations their staffing, vehicles and facilities at Hereford; Leominster; 
Bromyard; Ledbury and Ross-on-Wye. 
 
He reported that the service was dominated by response targets namely Category A 
– 999 life threatening (target 75% of calls reached in 8 minutes) for which last year 
Herefordshire achieved 75.2%.  Category B – 999 but may not be life threatening 
(target 95% reached in 19 minutes) for which last year Herefordshire achieved 
91.9%.  Category C  - 999 but may not require hospital or ambulance and Category 
Urgent – request by GP at practice for patient transportation to hospital.  He also 
provided statistics on pre hospital Thrombolysis and ROCS (Return of spontaneous 
Circulation) after cardiac arrest; attendance at incidents; hospital turnaround times 
and paramedic skill mix, of which Herefordshire had a high percentage of 
paramedics compared to nationally.  
 
He further reported upon staffing issues namely: that staff may take career breaks; 
development reviews were undertaken; flexitime working and family leave was 
available, and alternative treatments e.g. the Bowen Technique, were being 
introduced along with ‘C Max’ chairs (motorised chair for stairs) and Bariatric 
stretchers (for larger patients) 
 
The Committee noted that in relation to the positioning of vehicles when not on a 
call, it was explained that the vehicle may not return to a station but would be 
temporarily positioned at a strategic location to try to ensure the best coverage for 
the County.  
 
Questioned on why Kington did not have an ambulance station the Committee were 
informed that the number of call outs per day did not warrant a station.  The area did 
however, in addition to the local GPs have a number of Community First Responders 
(CFR) who were trained in the use of oxygen and defibrillator.  Further CFRs were 
being trained throughout the County. 
 
Responding to questions on the number of vehicles/personnel that may attend a call 
at a household the Committee were informed that where an ambulance may initially 
attend the situation was assessed and it may then be considered that the situation 
could be effectively dealt with by other means e.g. District Nurse or Emergency Care 
Practitioner, thereby negating the possible need for hospitalisation. 
 
The Chairman thanked the presenters for attending and for informing the Committee 

 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2007 

 

 

about the challenges facing the individual Trusts. 
  
7. PUBLIC SERVICE TRUST FOR HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 The Committee considered a report on the development of Public services Trust 

arrangements for Herefordshire. 
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services presented a report, enclosed 
separately with the agenda, which outlined the background to the proposal and set 
out the current arrangements.  Attached to the report at appendix 1 was a copy of 
the consultation document and appendix 2 set out the comprehensive 
communications strategy, agreed by the PST Steering Group, that underpinned the 
project and the consultation process.  He highlighted that the Public Service Trust, 
which was still subject to the outcome of the consultation, would not be a legal entity 
but an innovative partnership that would make new and maximum use of existing 
legal powers for NHS bodies and Councils to work together in designing and 
commissioning improved services for local people.  It was already apparent that both 
the Council and PCT were benefiting from the closer working relationships that were 
developing as a result of this work and he indicated a number of areas that had 
already been identified.  He also reported that to ensure appropriate leadership could 
be in place following any decision in autumn 2007 to proceed, the post of Chief 
Executive had recently been advertised. 
 
The Committee commented that it was important to ensure proper public 
consultation and noted that various public and staff meetings were programmed and 
that information was available in both printed and Website formats.   
 
Following comment on the likely degree of change, particularly in view of the 
relatively small number of staff involved from the PCT side (approximately 100) the 
Committee noted that the PCT had a significant financial capacity (circ £233m) and 
therefore any arrangement should provide greater opportunities to influence 
outcomes and would be more strategic, to improve services, rather than cost cutting. 
 
The Committee noted that a briefing on the Public Service Trust for Herefordshire 
proposals for all Councillors had been arranged and that the Chairman would 
consider holding a further meeting of the Committee to discuss specific issues on the 
proposals in due course. 
 
RESOLVED That progress and the next steps in relation to the establishment 
of a Public Service Trust for Herefordshire, as set out in the report, be noted. 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme, as set out at appendix 1 to the 

agenda, and a report on ongoing issues on which the Committee expected actions or 
outcomes, as set out at appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The Chairman suggested that a short scrutiny review, involving all members of the 
committee, could be undertaken into “elderly falls” and that this should follow the 
patient through the whole of the system from the arrival of the ambulance, through 
treatment at hospital to their after care at home.  The intention of such a review 
would be to ensure that there were clear pathways through the system and that each 
element/service provider linked in an efficient way to the next.  It was also suggested 
that any case studies considered should include the winter months when falls were 
more likely. 
 
A suggestion was made that the Committee could look at the long-term implications 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2007 

 

 

for people in the County of having an inappropriate diet.  While many people were 
aware of the need to ensure a proper balanced diet, and Herefordshire was 
acknowledged to be good in the regional league table for this, some for whatever 
reason continued to have a poor diet and it was suggested this may have long-term 
implications for both the well being of the person and resource implications for the 
care services in the future. 
 
RESOLVED That the work programme be noted and a scoping statement for a 
review of “elderly falls” be considered at the next meeting. 

  
The meeting ended at 1.15 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


